

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Robin E. Ayling, individually and as  
parent of Blake Christopher Ayling,  
deceased

Plaintiff and Appellant,

-vs-

Mary Ann Sens, M.D., Ph.D.,  
individually; as Grand Forks County  
Coroner (public official); as North Dakota  
State Forensic Examiner Pathologist  
Designee (public official); and as Co-  
Director of the University of North  
Dakota School of Medicine and Health  
Sciences Forensic Pathology Practice  
Facility

Defendant and Appellee,

and

University of North Dakota, a public  
University of the North Dakota  
University System, Dr. Mark Koponen,  
individually and as Co-Director of the  
University of North Dakota School of  
Medicine and Health Sciences Forensic  
Pathology Practice Facility, and Dr.  
Joshua Wynn individually and in his  
official capacity as Dean of the University  
of North Dakota School of Medicine and  
Health Sciences including the Forensic  
Pathology Practice Facility,

Defendants and Appellees,

and

Grand Forks County, as a political  
subdivision and its States Attorney David  
Jones in his official capacity and  
individually, and its Commissioners in  
their official capacity as a Board and  
individually, specifically Gary Malm,  
David Engen, Tom Falck, Diane Knauf,  
and Cynthia Pic,

Defendants and Appellees,

and

SUPREME COURT NO.  
20180231

GRAND FORKS COUNTY  
DISTRICT COURT  
NO. 18-2017-CV-00889

Dr. William Massello, individually and in  
his official capacity as North Dakota State  
Forensic Examiner,

Defendant and Appellee.

---

**APPEAL FROM JUDGMENTS OF DISMISSAL  
THE HONORABLE STEVEN E. MCCULLOUGH  
NORTHEAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
GRAND FORKS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE GRAND FORKS COUNTY, AS A POLITICAL  
SUBDIVISION AND ITS STATES ATTORNEY DAVID JONES IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AND INDIVIDUALLY, AND ITS COMMISSIONERS IN  
THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A BOARD AND INDIVIDUALLY,  
SPECIFICALLY GARY MALM, DAVID ENGEN, TOM FALCK, DIANE  
KNAUF, AND CYNTHIA PIC**

---

**PEARSON CHRISTENSEN, PLLP**

Daniel L. Gaustad (ND Attorney ID #05282)

Joseph E. Quinn (ND Attorney ID #06538)

24 North 4th Street

P.O. Box 5758

Grand Forks, ND 58206-5758

Telephone: (701) 775-0521

Fax: (701) 775-0524

Attorneys for Appellee Grand Forks County, as a  
political subdivision and its States Attorney David  
Jones in his official capacity and individually, and  
its Commissioners in their official capacity as a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Para.**

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES..... iii**

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....1**

**1. Did the district court properly dismiss Plaintiff’s complaint because (a) Plaintiff lacked standing, (b) the statute of limitations had expired, and (c) the County Defendants were immune by operation of discretionary, public duty, qualified, prosecutorial and personal immunity? .....1**

**2. Did the district court properly recognize judicial economy is best served with a stay of all discovery pending a ruling on the County Defendants’ dispositive motions? .....2**

**3. Did the district court properly deny Plaintiff’s motion to reconsider because Plaintiff reargued her prior position without presentation of extraordinary justification to reconsider the district court’s previous order of dismissal? .....3**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW .....4**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....7**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS .....11**

**LAW AND ARGUMENT.....18**

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED THE COUNTY DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....18**

**A. Introduction.....18**

**B. Plaintiff Lacked Standing to Bring a Cause of Action Against the County Defendants .....19**

**C. The Statute of Limitations Precludes Plaintiff’s Cause of Action Against the County Defendants.....28**

**D. Discretionary Immunity .....38**

**E. Public Duty Immunity .....43**

**F. Qualified Immunity .....48**

**G. Prosecutorial Immunity.....52**

**H. Personal Immunity.....55**

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY STAYED DISCOVERY  
UNTIL CONSIDERATION OF THE COUNTY DEFENDANT’S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....60**

**III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED PLAINTIFF’S  
MOTION TO RECONSIDER AND/OR VACATE .....66**

**CONCLUSION .....71**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....73**

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Para.</u></b>
<b><u>CASE LAW:</u></b>	
<b><u>North Dakota:</u></b>	
<u>Am. Family Ins. v. Waupaca Elevator Co.</u> , 2012 ND 13, 809 N.W.2d 337 .....	28, 30
<u>Anderson v. Shook</u> , 333 N.W.2d 708 (N.D. 1983) .....	29
<u>Binstock v. Fort Yates Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 4</u> , 463 N.W.2d 837 (N.D. 1990) .....	55-56
<u>Boudreau v. Estate of Miller</u> , 2000 ND 30, 606 N.W.2d 514 .....	38
<u>Choice Fin. Group v. Schellpfeffer</u> , 2006 ND 87, 712 N.W.2d 855 .....	64
<u>Fears v. Y.J. Land Corp.</u> , 539 N.W.2d 306 (N.D. 1995) .....	18
<u>Ficek v. Morken</u> , 2004 ND 158, 685 N.W.2d 98 .....	43
<u>Fichter v. Kadrmas</u> , 507 N.W.2d 72 (N.D. 1993) .....	60
<u>Frith v. Park Dist. of City of Fargo</u> , 2016 ND 213, 886 N.W.2d 836 .....	29-31, 36
<u>Greywind v. State</u> , 2015 ND 231, 869 N.W.2d 746 .....	66
<u>Heller v. Heller</u> , 367 N.W.2d 179 (N.D. 1985) .....	68-69
<u>Iglehart v. Iglehart</u> , 2003 ND 154, 670 N.W.2d 343 .....	49
<u>Investors Title Ins. Co. v. Herzig</u> , 2010 ND 169, 788 N.W.2d 312 .....	5

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Para.</u></b>
<u>Jones v. Ahlberg</u> , 489 N.W.2d 576 (N.D. 1992) .....	57
<u>Jones v. Barnett</u> , 2000 ND 207, 619 N.W.2d 490 .....	34
<u>Kautzman v. Doll</u> , 2018 ND 23, 905 N.W.2d 744 .....	6
<u>Kautzman v. McDonald</u> , 2001 ND 20, 621 N.W.2d 871 .....	38
<u>Kimball v. Landeis</u> , 2002 ND 162, 652 N.W.2d 330 .....	29
<u>Kittler v. Kelsch</u> , 216 N.W. 898 (N.D. 1927) .....	54
<u>Kitto v. Minot Park Dist.</u> , 224 N.W.2d 795 (N.D. 1974) .....	38
<u>Kjolsrud v. MKB Mgmt. Corp.</u> , 2003 ND 144, 669 N.W.2d 82 .....	20, 27
<u>Korynta v. Korynta</u> , 2006 ND 17, 708 N.W.2d 895 .....	67
<u>Kouba v. State</u> , 2004 ND 186, 687 N.W.2d 466 .....	62
<u>Kummer v. City of Fargo</u> , 516 N.W.2d 294 (N.D. 1994) .....	18, 49
<u>Lawrence v. Roberdeau</u> , 2003 ND 124, 665 N.W.2d 719 .....	52
<u>Livingood v. Meece</u> , 477 N.W.2d 183 (N.D. 1991) .....	48-50, 62
<u>MayPort Farmers Co-Op v. St. Hilaire Seed Co.</u> , 2012 ND 257, 825 N.W.2d 883 .....	67

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Para.</u></b>
<u>Nastrom v. Nastrom</u> , 1998 ND 142, 581 N.W.2d 919 .....	60
<u>Nodak Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ward Cty. Farm Bureau</u> , 2004 ND 60, 676 N.W.2d 752 .....	19-20, 25
<u>Olson v. City of Garrison</u> , 539 N.W.2d 663 (N.D. 1995) .....	40
<u>Olson v. Univ. of N. Dakota</u> , 488 N.W.2d 386 (N.D. 1992) .....	28
<u>Overboe v. Odegaard</u> , 496 N.W.2d 574 (N.D. 1993) .....	68
<u>Peterson v. Traill County</u> , 1999 ND 197, 601 N.W.2d 268 .....	39-41
<u>Rebel v. Nodak Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 1998 ND 194, 585 N.W.2d 811 .....	19
<u>Sheets v. Pendergrast</u> , 106 N.W.2d 1 (N.D. 1960) .....	57
<u>Shull v. Walcker</u> , 2009 ND 142, 770 N.W.2d 274 .....	67
<u>Smith ex rel. Smith v. Kulig</u> , 2005 ND 93, 696 N.W.2d 521 .....	57
<u>Tangedal v. Mertens</u> , 2016 ND 170, 883 N.W.2d 871 .....	4, 43-44, 55
<u>Tarnavsky v. McKenzie County Grazing Assn.</u> , 2003 ND 117, 665 N.W.2d 18 .....	18, 34-35
<u>The Perry Center, Inc. v. Heitkamp</u> , 1998 ND 78, 576 N.W.2d 505 .....	52
<u>Vicknair v. Phelps Dodge Indus., Inc.</u> , 2011 ND 39, 794 N.W.2d 746 .....	64

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Para.</u></b>
<u>Wells v. First Am. Bank West</u> , 1999 ND 170, 598 N.W.2d 834 .....	30
<u>Zuger v. State</u> , 2004 ND 16, 673 N.W.2d 615 .....	18
<b><u>United State Supreme Court:</u></b>	
<u>Anderson v. Creighton</u> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	48
<u>Burns v. Reed</u> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	53
<u>Butz v. Economou</u> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	48
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	18
<u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	48
<u>Hunter v. Bryant</u> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	48
<u>Imbler v. Pachtman</u> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	53
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20
<b><u>Federal Court:</u></b>	
<u>Felty v. Graves-Humphreys Co.</u> , 818 F.2d 1126 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	18
<u>Kompare v. Stein</u> , 801 F.2d 883 (7th Cir.1986) .....	50
<u>Lawyer v. Kernodle</u> , 721 F.2d 632 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	50

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Para.</u></b>
<u>Van Cleave v. City of Marysville, Kansas,</u> 185 F.Supp.2d 1212 (D. Kan. 2002) .....	53
 <b><u>Other States:</u></b>	
<u>Lauer v. City of N.Y.,</u> 733 N.E.2d 184 (N.Y. 2000).....	45
<u>Macurdy v. Faure,</u> 176 P.3d 880 (Colo. App. 2007).....	45
<u>Nader v. Hughes,</u> 1993 WL 724820 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1993) .....	21-25
<u>Nader v. Hughes,</u> 643 A.2d 747, 753 (Pa 1994).....	24-26
<u>Otero v. Warnick,</u> 614 N.W.2d 177 (Mich. 2000).....	45
<u>Sims-Hearn v. Office of Med. Exam'r, Cty. of Cook,</u> 834 N.E.2d 505 (Ill. 2005).....	45
 <b><u>STATUTES AND RULES:</u></b>	
<b><u>North Dakota Century Code:</u></b>	
N.D.C.C. § 11-09-09.....	56
N.D.C.C. § 11-09-18.....	56
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.1-03.....	38, 43, 46-47, 52
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.1-04.....	55-58
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.1-10.....	28, 34, 37
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-21.2.....	41
 <b><u>North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure:</u></b>	
N.D.R. Civ. P. 26.....	60
N.D.R. Civ. P. 56.....	64
N.D.R. Civ. P. 59.....	10, 66
N.D.R. Civ. P. 60.....	10, 66
 <b><u>SECONDARY SOURCES:</u></b>	
<u>Wright &amp; Miller, 11 Fed. Prac. &amp; Proc. Civ.2d § 2810.1 (3<sup>rd</sup> ed.).....</u>	67
